

No. 09-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID R. OLOFSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT E. SANDERS  
MARK BARNES & ASSOC.  
1350 I Street, N.W.,  
Suite 1255  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 408-5030

*\*Counsel of Record*  
August 28, 2009

HERBERT W. TITUS \*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JOHN S. MILES  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W.  
Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	12
I. The Court of Appeals’ Affirmance of Olofson’s Conviction Creates an Irreconcilable Conflict with <u>Staples</u> v. <u>United States</u> and with the U.S. Courts of Appeals for the First and Eighth Circuits .	13
A. The Rulings of the Courts Below on the Sufficiency of the Evidence Conflict with <u>Staples</u> and the Opinions of Two Other Federal Circuits .....	16
B. <u>Staples</u> Requires a Jury Instruction Specifying the Meaning of “Automatically” in a Prosecution under 18 U.S.C. Section 922(o) .....	22

- C. The Court of Appeals Presumptuously and Incorrectly Denounced the Staples Definition of “Automatic” as “Not an Accurate Statement of the Law” . . . . . 26
- II. The Court of Appeals’ Affirmance Based on an Erroneous Definition of “Automatic” Presents an Important Question of Federal Law that Should Be Settled by this Court . . . . . 29
  - A. The Trial Court Adopted the Prosecution’s Erroneous Understanding of What Constitutes “Automatic” Fire . . . . . 29
  - B. The Court of Appeals’ 1934 Definition of “Automatically” Is Demonstrably Erroneous . . . . . 31
  - C. The Staples Definition Is Supported by Numerous Authorities, Including the ATF Itself . . . . . 35
- III. The Precise and Detailed Staples Definition of “Automatically” Is Necessary to Protect Second Amendment Rights . . . . . 37
- CONCLUSION . . . . . 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Amendment II .....	37, 38
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(23) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(o) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) .....	2, <i>passim</i>
48 Stat. 1236 (73d Cong., 2d Sess., June 26, 1934) .....	32, 33
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968) .....	34
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. ____, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) .....	38
<u>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</u> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	29
<u>Rogers v. United States</u> , 522 U.S. 252 (1998) .....	18, 19, 22
<u>Staples v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Backer</u> , 362 F.3d 504 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	19, 20
<u>United States v. Fleischli</u> , 305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	26, 27, 28
<u>United States v. Nieves-Castano</u> , 480 F.3d 597 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	19
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 217 F.3d 746 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	24

<u>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms</u> , 504	
U.S. 505 (1992) . . . . .	35
<u>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</u> ,	
513 U.S. 64 (1994) . . . . .	18, <i>passim</i>

#### MISCELLANEOUS

ATF Rul. 2004-5 (Aug. 18, 2004) . . . . .	36
ATF Rul. 2006-2 (Dec. 13, 2006) . . . . .	36
ATF <u>Guide to Investigating Illegal Firearms</u>	
<u>Trafficking</u> (Oct. 1997) . . . . .	36
Brief of Petitioner, <u>Staples v. United States</u> ,	
1992 U.S. Briefs 1441 (1993) . . . . .	14, 15
Brief for the United States, <u>Staples v. United</u>	
<u>States</u> , 1992 U.S. Briefs 1441 (1993) . . . . .	14
S. Halbrook, <u>Firearms Law Deskbook</u>	
(2008 ed.) . . . . .	37
Hearing, House of Representatives, Committee	
on Ways and Means (Apr. 16, 1934) . . . . .	33
H.R. 9066, 73d Cong., 2d Sess . . . . .	33
<u>Webster's New International Dictionary</u>	
(2d ed 1934) . . . . .	32
<u>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</u>	
(1964) . . . . .	21, 34, 35
